1.3.1.3. 2020 Consolidated results

OPERATING PROFITABILITY AND CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

2018 2019 2020

€ million % 2018 sales € million % 2019 sales € million % 2020 sales

Net sales  26,937.4  100.0%  29,873.6  100.0%  27,992.1  100%
Cost of sales  -7,331.6  27.2%  -8,064.7  27.0%  -7,532.3  26.9%

Gross profit  19,605.8  72.8%  21,808.9  73.0%  20,459.8  73.1%
Research and innovation  -914.4  3.4%  -985.3  3.3%  -964.4  3.4%

Advertising and promotion  -8,144.7  30.2%  -9,207.8  30.8%  -8,647.9  30.9%

Selling, general and administrative expenses  -5,624.7  20.9%  -6,068.3  20.3%  -5,638.5  20.1%
OPERATING PROFIT  4,922.0  18.3%  5,547.5  18.6%  5,209.0  18.6%

Gross profit, at 20,459 million euros, came out at 73.1% of sales,
compared with 73.0% in 2019, an improvement of 10 basis
points.

Research & Innovation expenses increased by 10 basis points,
at 3.4% of sales.

Advertising and promotion expenses increased by 10 basis
points, at 30.9% of sales.

Selling, general and administrative expenses, at 20.1% of sales,
have been reduced by 20 basis points.

Overall, operating profit decreased by 6.1% to 5,209 million
euros, and amounted to 18.6% of sales, stable compared
to 2019.

L'ORÉAL — UNIVERSAL REGISTRATION DOCUMENT 2020  37

PRESENTATION OF THE GROUP INTEGRATED REPORT
2020 Financial Results and Corporate Social Responsability commitments

1

1.

NET PROFIT
From operating profit to net profit excluding non-recurring items:

€ millions 2018 2019 2020  Evolution

Operating profit  4,922.0  5,547.5  5,209.0  -6.1%
Financial revenues and expenses excluding Sanofi dividends  -1.9  -62.7  -95.9

Sanofi dividends  358.3  363.0  372.4

Profit before tax excluding non-recurring items  5,278.4  5,847.9  5,485.5 -6.2%
Income tax excluding non-recurring items  -1,286.8  -1,486.7 -1,383.1

Net profit excluding non-recurring items of equity consolidated companies  +0.1  +1.0  +0.9

Non-controlling interests  -4.1  -5.4  -4.2

Net profit excluding non-recurring itemsafter non-controlling interests(1)  3,987.6  4,356.9 4,099.0  -5.9%
EPS(2) (€)  7.08  7.74  7.30 -5.7%
NET PROFIT ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS OF THE COMPANY  3,895.4  3,750.0  3,563.4 - 5.0%
Diluted earnings per share attributable to owners of the company (euros) 6.92 6.66 6.34

Diluted average number of shares  563,098,506  562,813,129  561,635,963

(1) Net profit excluding non-recurring items attributable to owners of the company excludes impairment losses, restructuring costs, tax effects and minority interests.
(2) Diluted earnings per share, based on net profit, excluding non-recurring items, after non-controlling interests.

Net finance costs amounted to 95 million euros.

Sanofi dividends amounted to 372 million euros.

Income tax excluding non-recurrent items amounted to
1,383 million euros, representing a tax rate of 25.2%.

Net profit excluding non-recurring items after non-controlling
interests amounted to 4,099 million euros.